12IN 1 COMBO TABLE

Assembly and Use Instructions

91412-UK



10.

It is important to read this entire manual before assembling and using the games table. Safe
and effective use can only be achieved if the table is assembled, maintained and used
properly. It is your responsibility to ensure that all users of the equipment are informed of all
warnings and precautions.

Due to the presence of small parts, keep babies and children under 36 months, away from the
games table.

Supervise at all times all children whilst the games table is being used.

Use the games table on a solid, flat level surface with a protective cover for your floor or carpet.
Please ensure sufficient space around the games table to allow the players room to move
freely.

Before using the games table, check the component parts and the nuts and bolts are securely
tightened. On a periodic basic, check thoroughly all fixings to ensure they are secure.

The safety level of the games table can only be maintained if it is regularly examined for
damage and/or wear and tear.

Replace defective components immediately and keep the equipment out of use until repaired.
Warning: the games table shall be installed on a stable base and properly levelled. Always use
the games table as indicated. If you find any defective components while assembling or
checking the equipment, or if you encounter issues with the games table during use, stop using
the games table, and check the issue. Do not use the equipment until the issue has been
rectified.

The games table has been tested and certified to BSEN71 Safety of Toys, suitable for
domestic, home use only.

Care must be taken when lifting or moving the equipment so as not to injure your back. Always
use proper lifting techniques and/or use assistance.

WARNING: Misuse of this product may result in serious injury. Read these Assembly and
Use Instructions and follow all warnings and instructions before using this games table.

WARNING: To be used under the direct supervision of an adult

é WARNING: Not suitable for children under 36 months: Small parts

UK Helpline No. 01274 693888



Please Keep Your Instructions. Before attempting assembly, please read through this instruction
book to familiarize yourself with all the parts and assembly steps. We recommend that two adults
assemble this game. First, carefully unpack every part and lay them out on a protective surface.
Please refer to the Parts List below to check that all parts have been included. Please phone the UK
Helpline should there be any issues.

1 2 3 4 5 7 8
P |/r\
/ R I | ©
SIDE APRON END APRON SOCCER PLAYFIELD| SUPPORTBRACE TT/HOCKEY ¥
2EA 2EA 1EA 2EA PLAYFIELD M6X30MM BOLT M6 WASHER
1EA 16EA 16EA
9 10 11 12 13 15 16
_\\\\\\‘ @
¢ & o |
3.5X10.5SMMWASHER
HEAD SCREW | 3-5X35MM WASHER 4X20 TM NUT ALLEN WRENCH | 3 HOLES PLAYER 2 HOLES 5 HOLES
BEA HEAD SCREW 26EA 26EA 1EA ROD PLAYER ROD PLAYER ROD
12EA 4EA 2EA 2EA
17 18 19 20 22 23 (\\ 24
i O
= S 8 | Q¥
\ . N\
PLAYER(BLUE) PLAYER(RED) STOP RING HAND GRIP END CAP RUBBER BUMPER CA;:_NL‘IE:R?R
4EA 11EA 11EA 4EA 8EA 8EA 16EA SEA
25 26 27 28 30 31 32
ek < g
<5 < |
' S v | Y
BOWLING
SHUFFLE HORSE SHOES CHALK
BALL SOCCER BALL PLAY1 EgARD & RING TOSS BILLIARD BALLS | CUE STICK SEA TRI?gELE
1 SET 3EA 1SET 1SET 2EA
33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
o ) .
( ) { A .
S @ \/ b’ Al A
HOCKEY HOCKEY BACKGAMMON
PUSHER PUCK FELT PAD BOWLING PIN CHESS SET CHECKER SET GOAL BOX 13,5%
2EA 2EA 2EA 1SET 1SET 1SET 2EA
; 1 5 [PRE-INSTALLED|  [PREJNSTALLED| [PRE-INSTALLE
41 42 , 43 15 47
€ ) 45 46
/| oY % ( 0
\__/ A LS\ 9
PLAYING TABLE TENNIS |  TABLE TENNIS Player Rod BALLENTRY | HOCKEY GOAL
CARD BALL PADDLE Bushing 2 SETS W'I"’ASCORER
1DECK 3EA 2EA 16 SETS o

1) Open the carton of your new games table near where you will play. Select a clear level floor. This
table requires at least two adults for assembly.

2) Remove all the contents from inside the carton and verify that you have all listed parts as shown
on the Parts List. We suggest that you use the bottom carton as a clean flat working area to protect
the game. Carefully cut or tear the four carton corners so that the bottom is now your work area.

UK Helpline No. 01274 693888




FIG.1.
3) Attach one End Apron (#2) between the Side Aprons (#1) using two of Washer Head Screws

(#10) per Side. See FIG.1.
NOTE: Leave connections loose - Do not tighten screws securely at this time.

4) Slide the Playfield (#3) with graphics facing down as shown in FIG 1.If the field does not slide
smoothly, check to be sure you have not over tightened any screws or the playfield is not caught by

the slot.

FIG.2.
5) Repeat the step to attach the other End Apron to the Side Aprons (#1).

6) Place two Support Braces (#4) on Playfield (#3) as shown in FIG.2.Attach them using two of
Washer Head Screw (#10) per side. See FIG.2.

UK Helpline No. 01274 693888



FIG.3.

7) Attach the player rods (#14 - #16) into the side aprons as shown in FIG.3A.Attach rubber bumper
(#23) to the player rod, followed by the players (#18 & #19) and another rubber bumper (#23).For
the two goalie player rods an additional stop ring (#20) will be needed to be added between the
goalie.

8) Attach Stop Rings (#20) and Players (#18 & #19) to the player rods using one 4x20TM(#11) and
one Nut(12) See FIG.3B.

ORDER OF PLAYERS
(Overhead View - Table upside down)

E:DZ/\DZD:: )

— ®
—0—0—0—— @
—O=0=0=0=0t ®

FIG.4.
9) Attach Goal Boxes (#39) to End Aprons using four Washer Head Screws W (#9) per Goal Box.

See FIG.4.

B A
e

UK Helpline No. 01274 693888



FIG.5.

11) Put Hand Grips (#21) and End Caps (#22) on the player rods in order. NOTE: To make the
Handles easier to attach, spray a little window cleaner on the rod ends prior to installation and tap
on gently with a mallet, taking care not to damage the handles. See FIG.5.

2
/ \ P Za < S
\/}: 2)‘2 p ‘ ’\3 ; ” : ‘ G
82 T QPO N S
-3 " @Y B o 2 &
51 2 F Ta 5T ( \ - A .
' v A -{r‘jg_ e~ A -\.‘5 :
> AN * Qs oy ‘p 2
3 ) Y 53 #\ : ,_,;',\
P > L
' > 2 N 3\ 5 // I )
g » A 7
r-\'- > ~ A L

FIG6 & 7.
12) Attach the four legs (#6) to the cabinet (#24), using four Bolts (#7) and four Washers (#8) per
leg. Screw the leg leveller (#17) to the legs as shown. See Fig 6.

13). Lift the table assembly from the floor with two strong adults, turn it over, and set table on its legs
in the location where you will play. Go back and make sure that all connections are tight. See Fig 7.

i7
= Y
FIG.6 :
T M & a (FIG.7
1 i (2 ) 4
A -
o 'J» 4 “:— )
X N X
- Q "?’) i o e
.‘2.4‘. 4 » I:;~;:'- ’ .""1‘ |

UK Helpline No. 01274 693888



FIG.8 & 9.
14) Place the table game elements together in the order shown. See Fig 8.

15) Stick the felt pads to the Hockey Pushers as shown. See Fig 9.

felt pad

#33
HOCKEY|PUSHER _

YOU ARE NOW READY TO PLAY!

UK Helpline No. 01274 693888



